Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199201221

Piper Aircraft Corp Lance

12 June 1992

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number:	199201221	201221 Occurrence Type: Accident					
Location:	Moormbool VIC			-			
State:	VIC	Inv	Category:	3			
Date:	Friday 12 June 199	2					
Time:	1320 hours	Time Zone		EST			
Highest Injury Level:	Fatal						
Injuries:							
	F	atal	Serious	Minor	None	Total	
	Crew	1	0	0	0	1	
	Ground	0	0	0	0	0	
	Passenger	4	0	0	0	4	
	Total	5	0	0	0	5	
Aircraft Manufacturer: Piper Aircraft Corp							
Aircraft Model:	PA-32R-300	•					
Aircraft Registration:	VH-NMO			Serial Nur	nber: 32R	-7680005	
<b>Type of Operation:</b>	Non-commercial	Plea	sure/Travel				
Damage to Aircraft:	Destroyed						
<b>Departure Point:</b>	Lilydale VIC						
<b>Departure Time:</b>	1220 EST						
Destination:	Ouyen VIC						

**Crew Details:** 

	Hours on				
Role	<b>Class of Licence</b>	<b>Type Hours</b>	Total		
Pilot-In-Command	Private	2.0	177		

Approved for Release: Friday, March 11, 1994

On 5 June 1992 the pilot received a one hour checkout in the aircraft from an instructor. On 12 June the pilot flew the aircraft from Coldstream to Lilydale, where his passengers were waiting. While the pilot was checking the weather forecasts an instructor commented that they indicated that the weather conditions were unfavourable. However, the pilot decided to commence the flight and assess the actual enroute weather conditions.

Melbourne Air Traffic Control Radar recorded the track and groundspeed of the aircraft from Lilydale to the area of the accident. The aircraft had passed close to Mangalore Aerodrome, where the cloud base was about 1,500 ft above ground level (agl). It then deviated from the planned track, and subsequently penetrated an active military restricted area. Soldiers on the range heard the aircraft approaching, and ceased all firing. The aircraft was observed to be flying at about 300 ft agl and clear of cloud. There was no rain in the immediate vicinity and the visibility was reported to be good.

After flying through this and an adjacent restricted area, the track of the aircraft became erratic. During the final minutes of the flight, the recorded groundspeeds varied from 148 kts to 75 kts. The last speed recorded was 138 kts. No radio transmissions were recorded from the aircraft.

Witnesses near the accident site observed the aircraft flying at about 300 ft, and reported that the engine noise was particularly loud. Weather conditions were overcast, with the cloud base at about 500 ft and patches of rain and drizzle in the area but not near the accident site. The aircraft was then seen to bank progressively to the left and descend. Impact marks indicated that as the aircraft passed about 140 degrees of bank angle, it clipped the tops of gum trees and then struck the ground. The impact marks and degree of disintegration indicated that the aircraft impacted the ground at high speed.

A detailed examination of the wreckage did not reveal any fault or malfunction with the structure, engine and associated systems of the aircraft which might have led to the accident. The landing gear and flaps were retracted and there was ample fuel on board the aircraft. The weight and centre of gravity were estimated to have been within the prescribed limits.

The area in which the accident occurred was open and relatively flat, with several sites suitable for precautionary or forced landings. Tests conducted in the area indicated that radar coverage existed down to about 250 ft above ground level, with radio communications possible almost to ground level.

The post mortem examination revealed that the pilot had coronary artery disease, but it was not possible to determine whether this had led to an in-flight incapacitation. In addition the pilot had a history of hypertension, which was controlled by medication. He was also on a weight loss program, which involved taking fenfluramine as an appetite suppressant. Common adverse reactions from fenfluramine include mild sedation, lethargy and giddiness.

The investigation was unable to determine the precise circumstances leading to the apparent navigation difficulties experienced by the pilot, although the weather conditions may have contributed. The behaviour of the aircraft and pilot in the vicinity of the accident site, erratic airspeed, excessive bank angle and failure to take advantage of suitable landing areas, may have been related to the physical problems suffered by the pilot. The onset of any such problems may have been too sudden to permit the pilot to conduct an emergency landing.

Significant Factors:

- 1. Weather conditions were marginal for visual flight.
- 2. The pilot was probably uncertain of his geographical position.
- 3. It is possible that the pilot became incapacitated in flight
- 4. Loss of control occurred at a low height above the ground.